

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE,)	Docket No. 50-271-LR
LLC, and ENTERGY NUCLEAR)	
OPERATIONS, INC.)	ASLBP No. 06-849-03-LR
)	
(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station))	

NRC STAFF ANSWER TO ENTERGY'S
PETITION FOR INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW OF LBP-06-20

David E. Roth
Counsel for NRC Staff

Mitzi A. Young
Counsel for NRC Staff

October 20, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
SUMMARY OF RULINGS	5
DISCUSSION	6
I. Applicable Legal Standards for Interlocutory Review	6
II. The Standards of 10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f) Are Not Met	10
A. Entergy Has Not Been Threatened with Immediate and Serious Irreparable Impact	10
B. Entergy Has Not Shown That Admission of NEC Contention 1 Affects the Basic Structure of the Proceeding in a Pervasive or Unusual Manner	11
III. Entergy Request for the Commission to Exercise Its Inherent Supervisory Authority	12
A. Scope of License Renewal Review	13
B. Exercise of the Commission’s Supervisory Authority Is Warranted for Administrative Efficiency	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Commission:

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),
CLI-06-24, 63 NRC ___ slip op. (Sept. 6, 2006) 9

Connecticut Yankee Atomic Power Co. (Haddam Neck Plant),
CLI-01-25, 54 NRC 368 (2001). 7, 8, 10, 11, 12

Consolidated Edison Co. of New York (Indian Point, Unit 2),
Power Authority of the State of New York (Indian Point Unit 3),
CLI-82-15, 16 NRC 27 (1982) 9

Exelon Generation Co., LLC (Early Site Permit for the Clinton ESP Site),
CLI-04-31, 60 NRC 461 (2004) 8, 9

Exelon Generation Co., LLC (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site),
System Energy Resources, Inc. (Early Site Permit for Grand Gulf ESP Site),
CLI-06-20, 63 NRC ___ slip op. (July 26, 2006) 9, 12

Florida Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4),
CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001) 13

Georgia Power Co., et al. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2),
CLI-95-15, 42 NRC 181 (1995) 7

Louisiana Energy Services LP (National Enrichment Facility),
CLI-06-22, 63 NRC __ (Aug. 17, 2006) 13, 17

Private Fuel Storage, LLC (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Facility),
CLI-98-7, 47 NRC 307 (1998) 8

Sequoyah Fuels Corp. & General Atomics (Gore, Oklahoma Site),
CLI-94-11, 40 NRC 55 (1994) 7, 8, 9, 11

Atomic Licensing Appeal Board:

Duke Power Co., et al. (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2),
ALAB-768, 19 NRC 988 (1984) 7

Long Island Lighting Co. (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1),
ALAB-861, 25 NRC 129 (1987) 8

Tennessee Valley Authority (Yellow Creek Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2),
ALAB-515, 8 NRC 702 (1978) 13
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC, and Entergy Nuclear Operations Inc.
(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station),
LBP-06-20, 63 NRC __ , slip op. (Sept. 22, 2006) *passim*

Florida Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4),
LBP-01-6, 53 NRC 138 (2001) 13

Louisiana Energy Services LP (National Enrichment Facility),
LBP-04-14, 60 NRC 40 (2004) 13

FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES

Federal Water Pollution and Control Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 *et seq* 6, 13
Federal Water Pollution and Control Act § 316(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1326(a) 15
Federal Water Pollution and Control Act § 316(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1326(b) 15
Federal Water Pollution and Control Act § 402, 33 U.S.C. § 1342 3
Federal Water Pollution and Control Act § 511(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1371(c) 3
Vermont Administrative Procedure Act, 3 V.S.A. § 814(b) 2

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(b) 6
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(c) 6
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a) 12
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f) 10, 11, 12
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)(2) 6, 7, 10, 11
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(3) 1
10 C.F.R. § 51.45(c) 17
10 C.F.R. § 51.45(d) 16, 17
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(I) 15, 17
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii) 15

REGULATIONS (continued)

10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(B)	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 51.71(d)	13
10 C.F.R. § 51.95(c)	13
10 C.F.R. Part 51	13
10 C.F.R. Part 51, Subpart A, Appendix B	13, 15
10 C.F.R. Part 54	1
40 C.F.R. Part 125	15
